Amortization of prior service cost (23) (34) (23)
Amortization of net obligation at transition - - (5)
Recognized net actuarial loss 211 83 82
Net periodic benefit cost 639 352 400

Other Changes in Plan Assets and Benefit
Obligations Recognized in Other
Comprehensive Loss
Net loss $ 2,243 N/A N/A
Prior service cost 11 N/A N/A
Amortization of prior service cost - N/A N/A
Net obligation at transition - N/A N/A
Deferred tax benefit (789) N/A N/A
Total recognized in other comprehensive loss 1,465 N/A N/A

Total Recognized in Net Periodic Benefit Cost
and Other Comprehensive Loss $ 2,104 $ 352 $ 400

Weighted-average assumptions at end of year
Discount rate used for net periodic pension cost 5.75% 6.00% 6.50%
Discount rate used for disclosure 6.00% 5.75% 6.00%
Expected return on plan assets 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Rate of compensation increase 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Index
55

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

109

The following table illustrates the incremental effect of applying SFAS 158 on individual line items on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As of December 31, 2006

(in thousands)

Before
Application
of SFAS
158 Adjustments

After
Application
of SFAS
158

Asset for pension benefits $ 2,286 $ (2,254) $ 32
Deferred income taxes 800 789 11
Total assets 779,974 (2,254) 777,720
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (703) (1,465) (2,168)
Total shareholder’s equity 96,457 (1,465) 94,992

The accumulated benefit obligation as of December 31, 2006, 2005, and 2004 was $4,971,000, $5,300,000, and
$4,958,000, respectively.

The Company selects the expected return on plan assets assumption in consultation with its actuary. This rate is
intended to reflect the expected average rate of earnings on the funds invested or to be invested to provide plan
benefits. Historical performance is reviewed, especially with respect to real rates of return (net of inflation), for the
major asset classes held or anticipated to be held by the trust, and for the trust itself. Undue weight is not given to